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produce printed circuit boards at the 
Roseville, Minnesota location of the 
subject firm. 

Based on these findings, the 
Department is amending this 
certification to include temporary 
workers of Atlas Staffing, Inc. working 
at Multilayer Technology (Multek), Inc., 
Roseville, Minnesota. 

The intent of the Department’s 
certification is to include all workers of 
Multilayer Technology (Multek), Inc. 
who were adversely affected by the shift 
in production to Brazil, Germany and 
China. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–52,152 is hereby issued as 
follows:

All workers of Multilayer Technology 
(Multek), Inc., a division of Flextronics 
International, Roseville, Minnesota, and 
temporary workers of Atlas Staffing, Inc., 
Minneapolis, Minnesota producing printed 
circuit boards at Multilayer Technology 
(Multek), Inc., Roseville, Minnesota, who 
became totally or partially separated from 
employment on or after June 25, 2002, 
through July 25, 2005, are eligible to apply 
for adjustment assistance under section 223 
of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 15th day of 
December, 2003. 

Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 04–308 Filed 1–6–04; 8:45 am] 
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[TA–W–53,745] 

Phillips Plastics Corporation, Eau 
Claire, Wisconsin; Notice of 
Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, an investigation was 
initiated on December 9, 2003, in 
response to a petition filed on behalf of 
workers at Phillips Plastics Corporation, 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin. 

This petitioning group of workers is 
covered by an earlier petition filed on 
December 8, 2003 (TA–W–53,735), that 
is the subject of an ongoing 
investigation for which a determination 
has not yet been issued. Consequently, 
further investigation in this case would 
serve no purpose, and the investigation 
has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 16th day of 
December, 2003. 
Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 04–294 Filed 1–6–04; 8:45 am] 
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[TA–W–52,906] 

Radioshack Corporation, TE 
Electronics, Division of Radioshack 
Corporation, Tandy Distributor 
Products, Swannanoa, North Carolina; 
Amended Certification Regarding 
Eligibility to Apply for Worker 
Adjustment Assistance 

In accordance with Section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the 
Department of Labor issued a 
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance on 
October 17, 2003, applicable to workers 
of RadioShack Corp., TDP Electronics 
Div., an operating entity of North 
American Manufacturing, Swannanoa, 
North Carolina. The notice was 
published in the Federal Register on 
November 6, 2003 (68 FR 62834). 

At the request of a company official, 
the Department reviewed the 
certification for workers of the subject 
firm. The workers are engaged in the 
production of household audio and 
video equipment. 

New information shows that some 
workers separated from employment at 
the subject firm had their wages 
reported under a separate 
unemployment insurance (UI) tax 
account for TE Electronics, Division of 
RadioShack Corporation, Tandy 
Distributor Products. 

Accordingly, the Department is 
amending the certification to properly 
reflect this matter. 

The intent of the Department’s 
certification is to include all workers of 
RadioShack Corporation, TE 
Electronics, Division of RadioShack 
Corporation, Tandy Distributor 
Products, Swannanoa, North Carolina 
who were adversely affected by 
increased imports. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–52,906 is hereby issued as 
follows:

‘‘All workers of RadioShack Corporation, 
TE Electronics, Division of RadioShack 
Corporation, Tandy Distributor Products, 
Swannanoa, North Carolina, who became 
totally or partially separated from 
employment on or after September 10, 2002, 

through October 17, 2005, are eligible to 
apply for adjustment assistance under 
Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.’’

Signed at Washington, DC this 15th day of 
December 2003. 
Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 04–304 Filed 1–6–04; 8:45 am] 
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[TA–W–53,150] 

Rayovac Corporation, Manufacturing 
Division, Fennimore, Wisconsin; 
Amended Certification Regarding 
Eligibility To Apply for Worker 
Adjustment Assistance and Alternative 
Trade Adjustment Assistance 

In accordance with section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273), and 
under section 246 of the Trade Act of 
1974, as amended, the Department of 
Labor issued a Certification of Eligibility 
to Apply for Worker Adjustment 
Assistance and Alternative Trade 
Adjustment Assistance on November 20, 
2003, applicable to workers of Rayovac 
Corporation, Manufacturing Division, 
located in Fennimore, Wisconsin. The 
notice will soon be published in the 
Federal Register. 

At the request of the State Agency, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. The 
workers produce batteries. 

The review shows that all workers of 
Rayovac Corporation, Fennimore, 
Wisconsin, were previously certified 
eligible to apply for adjustment 
assistance under petition number TA–
W–39,005, which expired on April 17, 
2003. 

Therefore, in order to avoid an 
overlap in worker group coverage, the 
Department is amending the October 2, 
2003 impact date established for TA–
W–53,150, to read April 18, 2003. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–53,150 is hereby issued as 
follows:

All workers of Rayovac Corporation, 
Manufacturing Division, Fennimore, 
Wisconsin, who became totally or partially 
separated from employment on or after April 
18, 2003, through November 20, 2005, are 
eligible to apply for adjustment assistance 
under section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974, 
and are also eligible to apply for alternative 
trade adjustment assistance under section 
246 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended.
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